COLTON TOWN HALL MINUTES January 2nd, 2024

The Meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. Members in attendance were Mayor Jerry Weber, Cory Cucchiara, Ken Darby, Scott Miller, Dot Sharp, Jenni Straughan, Sue Hinz, Mary Collius, Karen Kessling and Steve Bremer. Sam Keller was absent.

Minutes: Cory Cucchiara motioned to approve the minutes and Scott Miller seconded the motion. The vote was carried by voice and passed by all.

Treasurer's Report:

The treasurer's report was reviewed.

Warrants: Warrants, as follows, were approved, with a motion by Scott Miller and a second by Dot Sharp. The vote was carried by voice and passed by all.

Payroll Checks: 9905043-9905048 for:	\$13,016.31
Vendor Checks: 9911359-9911366 for:	\$8,454.91
Grand Total:	\$21,516.22

New Business: Oath of Office:

Dot Sharp and Scott Miller read and signed their Oath of Office, as continuing council members for another four years. Mayor Weber also read and signed his Oath of Office.

League of Women Voters:

The League of Women's Voters presented the town with a plaque to honor Dot Sharp and all women who have held office in the town.

Steve Bremer: Sewer Line Replacement:

Steve told the council that he spoke with DOE and Keller and Associates about adding, replacing manholes and sewer lines to the DOE loan. The council agreed that this should be done and DOE told Steve that the town could add this to their wastewater project.

Gun Club:

It was discussed that the Gun Club needs to be informed of the wastewater project because it will affect them when this project begins. Ken Darby said he will talk to Jason about attending the town's February council meeting.

A motion to close the meeting was made by Scott Miller and seconded by Ken Darby. The meeting closed at 8:20 p.m.

Approved By Mayor

Attested By Clerk